### REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

### **BYLAW No. 2996**

A bylaw to impose fees and charges for the use of Greater Vernon Athletics Park

**WHEREAS** the Regional District of North Okanagan has established a Greater Vernon parks, recreation, and culture service cited as the "Greater Vernon Parks, Recreation and Culture Service Conversion and Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1648, 2000";

**AND WHEREAS** the *Local Government Act* provides that a Board of a Regional District may, by bylaw, impose a fee or charge payable in respect of all or part of a service of the Regional District;

AND WHEREAS the Board deems it expedient to establish such fees;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in an open meeting assembled, hereby **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

### **CITATION**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Greater Vernon Athletics Park Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2996, 2024".

### INTERPRETATION

- 2. Words or phrases defined in the British Columbia *Interpretation Act*, *Community Charter*, or *Local Government Act* or any successor legislation shall have the same meaning when used in this Bylaw unless otherwise defined in this Bylaw.
- 3. The headings contained in this Bylaw are for convenience only and are not to be construed as defining or in any way limiting the scope or the intent of the provisions of this Bylaw.
- 4. Any act or enactment referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of the Province of British Columbia and regulations thereto, as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to time, and any Bylaw referred to herein (as may be cited by short title or otherwise) is a reference to an enactment of the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan, as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to time.
- 5. If any provision of this Bylaw is held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the provision may be severed from the Bylaw and such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Bylaw.

### **SCHEDULES**

- 6. The following Schedules are attached to and form part of this bylaw and are enforceable in the same manner as this Bylaw:
  - a. Schedule "A" User Classifications and Definitions
  - b. Schedule "B" Conditions of Rental
  - c. Schedule "C" Fees and Charges

### REPEAL

7. Greater Vernon Sub-Regional Parks Bylaw No. 2828, 2019, and any amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

### **EFFECTIVE DATE**

8. The effective date of this Bylaw shall be September 1, 2024.

Read a First, Second and THIRD Time		this	17th	day of	July, 2024
ADOPTED	ž	this	17th	day of	July, 2024

Chair Shirley Fowler Deputy Corporate Officer Ashley Bevan

### SCHEDULE "A" User Classifications and Definitions

#### **USER CLASSIFICATIONS**

School District No.22 This includes all schools within School District No.22

**Commercial** An individual or organization involved in activities of commerce

with the primary intent for an exchange on the market with the goal of earning a profit, not a non-profit organization, and may have paid employees, instructors, coaches, actors, or other paid

personnel.

**Community Use** Individuals or organizations that do not fall within another User

category.

**DEFINITIONS** 

**Adult** 19 years of age and over [19+] (80% of participants)

**Youth** 18 years of age and under (80% of participants)

**Minor Sports Group** Local minor sports organizations, specifically:

Greater Vernon Minor Fastball

North Okanagan Youth Soccer Association

Vernon Amateur Athletic Association

Vernon District Minor Baseball

Vernon Minor Football

North Okanagan Minor Lacrosse

**Special Event** Public dances, "open" functions, films, theatre productions, variety

shows, political functions (use local rate).

**School Hours** The hours between 8:00 am and 3:30 pm.

Outside School Hours Hours outside of 8:00 am and 3:30 pm.

**Resident Business**Business operating within the Greater Vernon boundaries

(Vernon, Coldstream, Electoral Area B or Electoral Area C) and

with a valid business license (where required).

**Non-Resident Business** Business operating outside of the Greater Vernon boundaries

(Vernon, Coldstream, Electoral Areas B or Electoral Area C).

# SCHEDULE "B" Conditions of Rental

#### 1. GENERAL

- **1.1.** All rental rates include the standard facility, with normal maintenance staff.
- **1.2.** Additional services beyond those provided by normal maintenance staff, such as security or supplementary janitorial, are the responsibility of the renter (the Regional District reserves the right to provide such services at the Renter's expense).
- **1.3.** All facility rentals are subject to the renter obtaining a General Liability Insurance Policy through the Regional District's "User Group" General Liability Insurance Plan.
- **1.4.** All renters must carry appropriate liability insurance (minimum \$2,000,000) naming the City of Vernon, District of Coldstream, and the Regional District of North Okanagan as additional insureds.
- **1.5.** The Renter shall be responsible for loss or damage and assume all risk of injury (including death) to any person arising out of the use of the facility.
- **1.6.** The Regional District reserves the right to require a performance bond and/or damage deposit.
- **1.7.** The Renter is responsible to ensure that the facility is vacated at the end of the event.
- **1.8.** Entrance to or use of facilities will only be requested and approved on the Facility Use Agreement. Prior entry for decorating, setup, etc. will be subject to the approval of the Regional District designate and noted on the application form.
- **1.9.** The application must not exceed the maximum capacity allowed for the facility.
- **1.10.** Prior to use of any facilities, the Renter must complete a Facility Use Permit. This document includes a waiver or release which must be read by the participant before signing. If the participant requests an explanation of the meaning of the waiver, the staff shall explain that:

It is a legal document and by signing the release you are giving up certain legal rights, including the right to sue.

Under no circumstances is the document to be signed without drawing the participant's attention to the waiver and confirming that the proper liability insurance coverage is in place.

### 2. ADMINISTRATIVE PARAMETERS

### 2.1. Rental Fee Due Date

Total rental fee is payable 30 days in advance for out of town or commercial renters. Credit may be granted to local community groups. Arrangements must be made prior to the date of booking with the Regional District or designate. Such arrangements will be noted on the Parks and Facility Lease Application Form.

### 2.2. Security/Damage Deposit

If a performance bond or security/damage deposit is required, it must be paid prior to the event. The requirement for and the amount of the deposit or bond shall be at the discretion of the Regional District.

### 2.3. Overtime Charges

Uses beyond the normal operating hours will require payment of additional labour costs. Overtime charges will equal the amount of overtime and additional payroll costs according to current union and staff contracts or operations and maintenance contracts, as it relates to the parks service.

### SCHEDULE "C" Fees and Charges

	Effective Sept. 1, 2024	Effective Sept. 1, 2025	Effective Sept. 1, 2026	Effective Sept. 1, 2027
ARTIFICIAL TURF FIELD (hourly rate)				
(includes lights and change rooms)				
School District No.22				
During School Hours	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Outside School Hours	\$32.45	\$34.10	\$35.10	\$36.15
Community Use				
Adult	\$49.95	\$52.45	\$54.00	\$55.60
Youth	\$32.45	\$34.10	\$35.10	\$36.15
Minor Sports Group	\$25.00	\$26.25	\$27.00	\$27.80
Commercial				
Resident Business	\$83.70	\$87.90	\$90.55	\$93.25
Non-Resident Business	\$117.45	\$123.30	\$127.00	\$130.80
SYNTHETIC RUNNING TRACK (hourly rate)				
(includes lights and change rooms)				
School District No.22				
During School Hours	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Outside School Hours (Youth Rate)	\$19.50	\$20.50	\$21.10	\$21.70
Community Use				
Adult	\$30.00	\$31.50	\$32.45	\$33.40
Youth	\$19.50	\$20.50	\$21.10	\$21.70
Minor Sports Group	\$15.00	\$15.75	\$16.25	\$16.70
Commercial				
Resident Business	\$71.85	\$75.45	\$77.70	\$80.05
Non-Resident Business	\$113.65	\$119.35	\$122.95	\$126.65
THROWS AREAS / NATURAL TURF FIELD (hourl	y rate)			
(Shot Put / Hammer / Discus / Javelin) or Natural Tu	urf Field 105x65	m		
School District No.22				
During School Hours	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Outside School Hours (Youth Rate)	\$14.80	\$15.55	\$16.00	\$16.50
Community Use				
Adult	\$22.80	\$23.95	\$24.65	\$25.40
Youth	\$14.80	\$15.55	\$16.00	\$16.50
Minor Sports Group	\$11.40	\$12.00	\$12.35	\$12.70
Commercial				
Resident Business	\$51.40	\$53.95	\$55.55	\$57.20
Non-Resident Business	\$80.45	\$84.45	\$87.00	\$89.60

## **SCHEDULE "C" Fees and Charges**

	Effective Sept. 1, 2024	Effective Sept. 1, 2025	Effective Sept. 1, 2026	Effective Sept. 1, 2027
FULL FACILITY - SPECIAL EVENTS (daily rate)		• •	•	
School District No.22				
During School Hours	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Outside School Hours (Youth Rate)	\$390.00	\$410.00	\$422.00	\$435.00
Community Use				
Adult	\$600.00	\$630.00	\$649.00	\$668.00
Youth	\$390.00	\$410.00	\$422.00	\$435.00
Minor Sports Group	\$300.00	\$315.00	\$324.00	\$334.00
Commercial				
Resident Business	\$2,347.00	\$2,464.00	\$2,538.00	\$2,614.00
Non-Resident Business	\$3,959.00	\$4,157.00	\$4,282.00	\$4,410.00
CLASSROOM				
School District No.22				
During School Hours	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Outside School Hours Hourly (Youth Rate)	\$24.75	\$26.00	\$26.80	\$27.60
Outside School Hours 1/2 Day (Youth Rate)	\$56.80	\$59.65	\$61.45	\$63.30
Outside School Hours Full Day (Youth Rate)	\$94.45	\$99.15	\$102.10	\$105.15
Community Use and Recreation Programs	<b>4</b> 00	*******	*	***********
Adult Hourly	\$38.10	\$40.00	\$41.20	\$42.45
Adult 1/2 Day	\$87.35	\$91.70	\$94.45	\$97.30
Adult Full Day	\$145.25	\$152.50	\$157.10	\$161.80
Youth Hourly	\$24.75	\$26.00	\$26.80	\$27.60
Youth 1/2 Day	\$56.80	\$59.65	\$61.45	\$63.30
Youth Full Day	\$94.45	\$99.15	\$102.10	\$105.15
Minor Sports Group Hourly	\$19.05	\$20.00	\$20.60	\$21.20
Minor Sports Group 1/2 Day	\$43.70	\$45.90	\$47.30	\$48.70
Minor Sports Group Full Day	\$72.65	\$76.30	\$78.60	\$80.95
Commercial				
Resident Business Hourly	\$60.50	\$63.55	\$65.45	\$67.40
Resident Business 1/2 Day	\$136.00	\$142.80	\$147.10	\$151.50
Resident Business Full Day	\$226.65	\$238.00	\$245.15	\$252.50
Non-Resident Business 1/2 Day	\$271.95	\$285.55	\$294.10	\$302.90
Non-Resident Business Full Day	\$453.35	\$476.00	\$490.30	\$505.00

GST to be added to all rates above, where applicable.

Lights and change rooms are available to user groups that book the artificial field or running track.

The concession is available to user groups that book the artificial field or running track for games or special events.

Full day rental of classroom is 8 hours of use; 1/2 day rental is 4 hours of use.

A security deposit is required for use of the concession or special events and classroom rentals. Please note that classroom rental and special events may be subject to additional fees.

Additional charges to recover added costs of providing additional staffing, security, janitorial services, porta-potties, waste receptacles, parking attendants, first aid attendants, bleachers, or other services or equipment will apply to special events or classroom rentals.